

\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 1663/2007**
LECOANET HEMANT INDIA PVT. LTD.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Peeyoosh Kalra, Adv. with
Mr.Amol Dixit, Adv.

versus

INTERGLOBE AVIATION LTD. & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr.Neeraj Malhotra, Senior Advocate
with Ms.Shilpa Gupta and Mr.Ranjeet
Singh, Advocates for D-1
Mr. Subiya Akbar Warsi and
Mr.Kapil Kher, Advocates for D-2

CORAM:
MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
22.05.2018

%

Matter is listed for evidence on behalf of defendant no.1.

Defendant no.1 has filed affidavit of evidence of Ms.Suman Chopra whom he purposes to examine as the first witness and affidavit of evidence of Mr.Rahul Kumar whom he purposes to examine as second witness of defendant.

It is stated by counsel appearing for defendant no.1 that he has also filed affidavit of evidence of another witness. However, the same is not on record. Counsel for defendant no.1 is directed to take requisite steps to have the same placed on record.

It is stated by counsel for defendant no.1 that Ms.Suman Chopra is

busy in some urgent official work and would not be able to attend court today. He requests for an adjournment. Request is opposed.

Perusal of record shows that on the last date of hearing also an adjournment was sought on behalf of defendant no.1 and the same was allowed subject to cost.

In the interest of justice, defendant no.1 is granted an adjournment today, subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited with the Armed Forces Flag Day Fund. It is however made clear that no further request for adjournment shall be entertained on behalf of defendant no.1 on the next date of hearing.

It is stated by counsel for defendant no.1 that cost of Rs.7500/- imposed on the last date of hearing stands deposited with Armed Forces Flag Day Fund. He is directed to file the receipt of the same on record.

In view thereof, re-notify the matter for recording of evidence of Ms. Suman Chopra, witness of defendant no.1 on **16th August, 2018 at 2:00 pm.**

**DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 22, 2018/tp