



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1663/2007**

LECOANET HEMANT INDIA PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra, Mr. Amol Dixit
and Ms. Simranjot Kaur, Advs.**

versus

INTERGLOBE AVIATION LTD. & ANR.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Rohan Rohatgi and Ms. Muthu
Prabe, Advs. for D-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

06.05.2026

I.A. 17405/2025 (by defendant no.1 under Section 151 CPC)

1. By way of present application, defendant no.1 seeks discharge of the witness DW1/2 – Ms. Suman Chopra.
2. Mr. Rohan Rohatgi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no.1 submits that the said witness has been extensively examined by the plaintiff's counsel and there is no further need of her cross-examination.
3. He further contends that the said witness is not keeping well, therefore, the discharge is being sought.
4. Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed at the risk of defendant no.1. Mr. Kalra further submits that there is no document placed on record by defendant no.1 to substantiate the contention that the said witness is not keeping well.



5. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the witness DW1/2 – Ms. Suman Chopra is discharged.
6. The issue with regard to probative value of the statement of DW1/2 recorded so far, shall be considered at the time of final arguments.
7. The application is disposed of.

MAY 6, 2026

aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J